of Hong Kong Limited for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgments and a number of

assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical

nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Remaining Group would have been if the Disposal has been completed on 30 June 2023

or at any future date, or the financial performance and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2023 or for any future period would have been if the Disposal had been

completed on 1 January 2023.

The unaudited pro forma financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six

months ended 30 June 2023 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
The Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1

Notes 2

and 6(a)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 301,871 – 301,871

Investment properties 4,075,400 – 4,075,400

Right-of-use assets 248,027 – 248,027

Consideration receivable – 770,000 770,000

Investments in associates 961,380 – 961,380

Investments in joint ventures 3,256,342 (1,476,801) 1,779,541

Deferred tax assets 16,662 – 16,662

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 39,955 – 39,955

8,899,637 (706,801) 8,192,836

Current assets
Prepaid land lease payments 698,524 – 698,524

Properties held or under development for

sale 1,752,234 – 1,752,234

Inventories 1,929 – 1,929

Trade receivables 39,173 – 39,173

Consideration receivable – 640,000 640,000

Other receivables 1,671,362 (786,409) 884,953

Prepayments and other current assets 37,249 – 37,249

Prepaid income tax 6,755 – 6,755

Other financial assets at amortised cost 1,360,413 (803,739) 556,674

Cash and cash equivalents 129,592 1,963,600 2,093,192

Restricted cash 19,290 – 19,290

Assets classified as held for sale 19,091 – 19,091

5,735,612 1,013,452 6,749,064

Total assets 14,635,249 306,651 14,941,900

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP
As at 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
The Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1
Notes 2 and

6(a)

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,250,490 – 1,250,490
Lease liabilities 3,331 – 3,331
Contract liabilities 244,048 – 244,048
Trade payables 421,433 – 421,433
Other payables and accruals 2,487,398 – 2,487,398
Provision for losses due to the default of

the JV’s syndicated bank loan and
execution of the financial guarantee
contract 206,000 – 206,000

Current income tax liabilities 601,640 – 601,640

5,214,340 – 5,214,340

Total assets less current liabilities 9,420,909 306,651 9,727,560

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 3,862,741 – 3,862,741
Lease liabilities 28,009 – 28,009
Deferred tax liabilities 1,351,352 – 1,351,352
Other non-current liabilities 275,298 – 275,298

5,517,400 – 5,517,400

Net assets 3,903,509 306,651 4,210,160

Capital and reserves
Issued share capital and share premium 6,747,788 – 6,747,788
Other reserves 258,413 – 258,413
Accumulated losses (3,394,151) 306,651 (3,087,500)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 3,612,050 306,651 3,918,701
Non-controlling interests 291,459 – 291,459

Total equity 3,903,509 306,651 4,210,160

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6(b)

Revenue 146,304 – – – – 146,304

Cost of sales (83,010) – – – – (83,010)

Gross profit 63,294 – – – – 63,294

Other income 38,511 – – (24,934) – 13,577

Other (losses) gains, net (197,234) 99,454 – – 432,148 334,368

Selling and marketing expenses (9,554) – – – – (9,554)

Administrative expenses (61,891) – – – – (61,891)

Operating (loss) profit (166,874) 99,454 – (24,934) 432,148 339,794

Finance income 3,376 – – – – 3,376

Finance costs (213,199) – – – – (213,199)

Finance costs, net (209,823) – – – – (209,823)

Share of results of associates (535) – – – – (535)

Share of results of joint ventures (4,341) – 242 – – (4,099)

(Loss) profit before income tax (381,573) 99,454 242 (24,934) 432,148 125,337

Income tax expense (14,031) – – – – (14,031)

(Loss) profit for the period (395,604) 99,454 242 (24,934) 432,148 111,306

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6(b)

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax

Items that may be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent

periods:

Exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations 23,189 – – – – 23,189

Total comprehensive (loss)
income for the period (372,415) 99,454 242 (24,934) 432,148 134,495

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 6(b)(i)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 50,163 – 50,163

Interest paid (59,765) – (59,765)

Income tax paid (23,576) – (23,576)

Income tax refunds received 5,685 – 5,685

Net cash used in operating activities (27,493) – (27,493)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (4) – (4)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment 2 – 2

Return of advances made to a joint venture 38,405 – 38,405

Advances to joint ventures (736,332) – (736,332)

Dividends received from an associate 1,047 – 1,047

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries in

previous year 3,000 – 3,000

Net proceeds from disposal of a joint venture – 1,963,600 1,963,600

Proceeds received in relation to disposal of an

associate 2,275 – 2,275

Advances received from an associate 6,548 – 6,548

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (685,059) 1,963,600 1,278,541

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

The Group
Pro forma

adjustment

The
Remaining

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 6(b)(i)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings 966,413 – 966,413

Repayments of borrowings (208,487) – (208,487)

Increase in restricted deposits in relation to

bank borrowings (15,732) – (15,732)

Principal elements of lease payments (925) – (925)

Net cash from financing activities 741,269 – 741,269

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 28,717 1,963,600 1,992,317

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

period 100,699 – 100,699

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 176 – 176

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END
OF PERIOD 129,592 1,963,600 2,093,192

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING
GROUP

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
June 2023, the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for six months ended 30 June 2023 as set out in the
interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023.